

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DYLANN STORM ROOF,

Defendant/Appellant.

Case No. 17-3

**APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
RECUSAL AND FOR STAY OF THE MANDATE; EXHIBIT A**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. This Court Should Reconsider Its Blanket Recusal Order for Purposes of Considering and Resolving Roof's Petition for Rehearing En Banc	3
A. Recusal from en banc rehearing proceedings is fundamentally different from recusal from the merits	4
B. Roof's en banc rehearing petition is unrelated to the apparent basis for the Court's recusal decision	5
C. The Rule of Necessity warrants reconsideration of the recusal.....	6
III. This Court Should Stay the Mandate Pending the Resolution of this Motion and any En Banc Proceedings.....	9
IV. Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Federal Cases**

<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	12
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	7
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010).....	3, 7
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cty. School Bd.</i> , 10 F.4th 406 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2nd Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Humphries v. Ozmint</i> , 397 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	12
<i>Moody v. Albemarle Paper Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 622 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**Page(s)**

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	4
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Roof</i> , 10 F.4th 314 (4th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Tapia–Ortiz v. Winter</i> , 185 F.3d 8 (2nd Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	7
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	6, 7
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 247	10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1201	10
18 U.S.C. § 1958	10
28 U.S.C. § 455	4, 5
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35	5, 11, 13
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 41	9
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	8
